

OD-22

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary & Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/9/2022
In TS/12/2019

IN THE GOODS OF :
TANMAY DATTA, DECEASED AND PIYUSH KANTI SINHA
VS
SAYANTANI PAL BASAK

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR
Date : 13th June, 2022.

Appearance:

Mr. Debraj Sahu, Adv.
Mr. A. Banerjee, Adv.

Ms. Juin Dutta Chakraborty, Adv.

The Court: This is an application inter-alia for condonation of delay and for appointment of the petitioner as an Administrator to the Estate of Late Tanmoy Datta.

The petitioner is one of the beneficiaries of the Last Will and Testament dated 30 December, 2014 of the Estate of Late Tanmoy Datta. The present application has been necessitated due to the death of the sole surviving executor Piyush Kanti Sinha on 3 April, 2021. Since both the Joint Executors have expired, it has become necessary for the petitioner to obtain Letters of Administration in the capacity as the legatee to the estate of Late Tanmoy Datta.

The defendant is represented and does not oppose the prayer in this application.

In view of the aforesaid, there shall be orders in terms of prayers (a), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g) and (h) of the Master's Summons.

The Department is directed to carry out the aforesaid amendments within a period of three weeks from date.

Let this application appear on the 18 July, 2022 after the amendments have been carried out.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)

D.Ghosh