

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary & Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
TS/12/2019

IN THE GOODS OF :
TANMAY DATTA, DECEASED
AND
PIYUSH KANTI SINHA
VS
SAYANTANI PAL BASAK

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 6th November, 2025.

Mr. Debraj Sahu, Adv.
Mr. Snehashis Sen, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Adipta Kumar Pandit, Adv.
...for the plaintiff

Ms. Juin Dutta Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Debasish Kundu, Adv.
...for the defendant

The Court:- Judge's brief of documents is filed today. Let the same be kept in the record.

On the basis of rival pleadings, the following issues are framed:

- (1) Whether the instant Will is the last Will and Testament of the Testor?
- (2) Whether the Testator had testamentary capacity to execute the Will?
- (3) Whether the Will was a voluntary bequest or not?
- (4) Whether the execution of the Will was surrounded by suspicious circumstances?

- (5) Whether the Testator was physically fit and mentally alert at the time of execution of the Will or whether the Will was executed under the influence of any intoxicant?
- (6) Whether the Will was executed under undue influence or coercion or false representation or by practice of deception?
- (7) Whether the Petitioner is entitled to Letters of Administration, as prayed for?

The suit will appear in the list for witness action on 4th December, 2025.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)